
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

2PM, THURSDAY, 7TH JANUARY 2021

VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS

PART 1

1. Welcome and Roll Call  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Senior Management Arrangements  (Pages 3 - 12)

4. Urgent Items  
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

K.Jones
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Monday, 21 December 2020

Committee Membership: 

Chairperson: Councillor D.Jones

Vice 
Chairperson: Councillor D.Cawsey

Members: Councillors S.Bamsey, S.E.Freeguard, J.Hale, 
N.T.Hunt, J.Jones, R.G.Jones, S.A.Knoyle, 
E.V.Latham, S.Miller and A.J.Taylor

AGENDA



Non-Voting
Members:

Councillors C.Clement-Williams, L.Jones, 
A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and 
A.Wingrave



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Personnel Committee

6th January 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected: 
None

Report Title: Senior Management Arrangements

Purpose of the Report:

To seek the authority of the Personnel Committee to implement a 
revised senior management structure, re-assigning certain duties and 
responsibilities that are currently located in the role of Assistant Chief 
Executive and Chief Digital Officer.

Background:

Following my appointment to the role of Chief Executive, it is 
necessary to consider how the duties and functions of my former role 
will be discharged.

I have considered whether to recruit to the role as currently defined, 
or to make alternative management arrangements. I have decided 
against maintaining the current role and this report therefore sets out 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



my proposals for re-assigning the associated duties and 
responsibilities.

Proposals

Further to my appointment to the role of Chief Executive, it is 
necessary to make arrangements for the duties and responsibilities 
located in my former role of Assistant Chief Executive and Chief 
Digital Officer to be undertaken.

In making my proposals I have reflected that the Council is operating 
a time of unprecedented uncertainty. Since March 2020 when the 
Council moved into emergency response mode to deal with the 
impact of the Coronavirus pandemic, there have been continuous 
changes made to the range and pattern of services provided to our 
communities. As well as introducing significant innovation in the way 
we have adapted our service delivery, we have also seen a shift in 
the culture of the organisation. 

In 2021 we will need to continue to plan for recovery from this 
emergency. In moving the Council forward, we will need to ensure we 
reflect carefully on the learning we have collectively undertaken over 
since March 2020 and use that learning to inform the way in which we 
move forward. 

It is important that the senior management team is configured 
appropriately to provide the leadership that will be needed. 
Accordingly, I do not propose to maintain the role of Assistant Chief 
Executive and Chief Digital Officer. I propose instead that the post be 
deleted and a new post of Chief Digital Officer be created at Head of 
Service level, reporting to the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services, to expand and increase the pace of change through the 
adoption of digital, data and technological innovations. The post 
holder will also provide leadership and management oversight of the 
Digital Services Division.

Page 4



I also propose that certain functions will transfer into the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services portfolio:

 Chair of the Corporate Governance Group – maintaining 
oversight of the preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement and related activities;

 Senior Information Risk Owner

 Income Generation – with the Head of Finance portfolio being 
expanded to incorporate responsibility for developing the 
Council’s strategy in relation to this area of work.

I further propose that:

Human and Organisational Development
That the line management of the Head of Human Resources be 
amended with the post reporting directly to the Chief Executive.
The portfolio of the Head of Human Resources also be expanded to 
include the functions of:

 The Executive Office (Chief Executive, Cabinet and 
Mayoral support)

 Corporate Communications and Marketing

 Corporate Policy

The post to be re-designated Head of Human and Organisational 
Development.

Page 5



Legal and Democratic Services

That the line management of the Head of Legal Services be amended 
with the post reporting directly to the Chief Executive.
The portfolio of the Head of Legal Services also be expanded to 
include the functions of:

 Democratic Services

 Electoral Services

The post to be re-designated Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services.

Community Safety

I propose in the first instance that the line management of this 
function sit with the Head of Participation in the Education, Leisure 
and Lifelong Learning Directorate. It is my intention to undertake 
further work in early 2021 to refocus a range of activities to support 
the work the Council will need to do to re-set its relationship with its 
communities, in particularly drawing on the lessons learned from the 
NPT Safe and Well programme and the early thinking being 
undertaken in the Member Panel and the Public Services Board. This 
initial change will ensure that the important work being done through 
the Community Safety Partnership and NPT Safe and Well has chief 
officer direction and support in the short term.

A schematic is attached, summarising the changes being proposed at 
this time (Appendix 1).  I propose to conduct a further review of 
management portfolios in early 2021 to ensure the Council’s 
corporate leadership team is strongly placed to provide the 
professional leadership needed to support the Council’s recovery 
from the pandemic.

Page 6



Financial Impacts: 

There will be a financial saving associated with these proposals as 
set out below:

Asst C/Exec post – top of scale inc 
oncost (21/22 Est) 

£144,196

HoS post top of scale inc oncost 
(21/22 Est)

£119,891

Diff £24,305

Valleys Communities Impacts: 
There are no specific valleys impacts arising from this report.

Workforce Impacts:
The officers impacted by these proposals have been consulted and 
have indicated their support to the proposals. It is proposed that 
these changes are implemented immediately following the meeting of 
the Personnel Committee.

Legal Impacts:
The Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer was also the 
Council’s Head of Democratic Services – a statutory office appointed 
by Council. The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 precludes 
the Head of Paid Service from also fulfilling the role of Head of 
Democratic Services. The statutory office will need to be considered 
by the Democratic Services Committee in due course and advice will 
then be provided to Council by that Committee.

Page 7



Risk Management Impacts: 

Without appropriate senior management arrangements, the Council 
runs the risk of a range of statutory duties not being effectively 
discharged with attendant reputational, operational, strategic and 
financial consequences. 
Recommendations: 

1. The post of Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer 
is deleted.

2. A new post at head of service grade be created of Chief Digital 
Officer, reporting directly to the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services.

3. The Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Equalities and Corporate Services be 
authorised to prepare a suitable job description and person 
specification for the role of Chief Digital Officer and to initiate 
the processes necessary to recruit a suitable person to the role.

4. Line management of the Digital Services Division be 
incorporated into the portfolio of the Chief Digital Officer.

5. The responsibility for developing the Council’s Income 
Generation Strategy be vested in the role of the Head of 
Finance. Line management of the Commercial Co-ordinator be 
transferred to the Head of Finance. The Head of Finance to 
also be responsible for chairing the Capital Programme 
Steering Group and reporting to the Corporate Directors’ Group 
on capital programme matters.

6. The portfolio of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
be amended to include responsibility for chairing the Corporate 
Governance Group, overviewing the preparation of the Annual 
Governance Statement and associated activities; and to 
incorporate the responsibilities of the Senior Information Risk 
Owner.

Page 8



7. The role of the Strategic Manager Policy and Democratic 
Services be revised to remove responsibility for Democratic 
Services and Electoral Services and to increase the level of 
responsibility vested in the role for the residual functions. The 
post to be re-designated Strategic Manager Policy and 
Executive Support. 

8. The Head of Human Resources be re-designated Head of 
Human and Organisational Development, reporting directly to 
the Chief Executive. The role to include the current 
responsibilities of the Head of Human Resources but also to 
include line management of the Strategic Manager Policy and 
Executive Support 

9. The Head of Legal Services be re-designated Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services, reporting directly to the Chief 
Executive. The role to include the current functions of the Head 
of Legal Services but expanded to include line management of 
the Electoral Services Manager and the Democratic Services 
Manager.

10. The line management of the Strategic Manager 
Partnerships and Community Cohesion be changed with the 
post and associated workforce/portfolio reporting directly to the 
Head of Participation.

Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
To ensure an effective senior management structure within the 
Council consequent upon the appointment of the former Assistant 
Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer to the role of Chief 
Executive.

Page 9



Implementation of Decision:
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period

Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Schematic depicting proposed senior management 
arrangements

Officer Contact:
Karen Jones, Chief Executive:  k.jones3@npt.gov.uk tel: 01639 
763284

Page 10

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


Proposed Chief Officer Structure (Jan 2021)

Chief Executive

Director of 

Environment and 

Regeneration

Director of Social 

Services, Health and 

Housing

Director of Education 

Leisure and Lifelong 

Learning

Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

Head of Human & 

Organisational 

Development

Director of Finance 

& Corporate 

Services

P
age 11



Portfolio Changes 

Head of Legal and 

Democratic 

Services

Democratic Services

Electoral Services

Head of Human 

and Organisational

Development

Executive Office

Communication and 

Marketing

Policy Unit

Director of Finance 

and Corporate 

Services

Chief Digital Officer

Chair – Corporate Governance 

Group

Senior Information Risk Owner

Income Generation Strategy 

(vested in Head of Finance)

Capital Programme Steering 
Group (vested in Head of 

Finance)

Line management of Human 

Resources and Legal Services 

transfers to Chief Executive

Head of Participation

Strategic Manager 

Partnerships and Community 

Cohesion

P
age 12


	Agenda
	3 Senior Management Arrangements
	Proposed Chief Officer Structure (Jan 2021)




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Dydd Iau, 7 Ionawr 2021

PWYLLGOR PERSONÉL

(O bell drwy Teams)

Aelodau sy'n bresennol: Dydd Iau, 7 Ionawr 2021

Cadeirydd : Councillor D.Jones

Is-gadwirydd: Councillor D.Cawsey

Cynghorwyr: S.E.Freeguard, J.Hale, N.T.Hunt, J.Jones, 
R.G.Jones, S.A.Knoyle, E.V.Latham, S.Miller 
a/ac A.J.Taylor

Aelodau di-bleidlais: Councillors C.Clement-Williams, A.R.Lockyer, 
P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards a/ac L.Jones

Swyddogion yn 
bresennol:

K.Jones, C.Lewis a/ac N.Headon

1. TREFNIADAU UWCH REOLWYR 

Rhoddodd y Prif Weithredwr drosolwg i'r aelodau o'r adroddiad a 
ddosbarthwyd.  

Mewn ymateb i ymholiadau aelod, esboniwyd y byddai gwaith 
ychwanegol yn cael ei wneud fel rhan o gynllunio adferiad i sicrhau 
bod ymagwedd gryfach at ddatblygu cymunedau. Byddai hyn yn 
sicrhau aliniad rhwng Cydlynu Ardaloedd Lleol a datblygu cymunedol 
arall a gwaith sy'n seiliedig ar leoedd ar draws y cyngor. 

Holodd yr aelodau ai'r Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol ddylai fod yn 
gyfrifol am Ddiogelwch Cymunedol.  Eglurodd y Prif Weithredwr fod 
gan y swyddogaeth synergedd â'r Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol ac 
Addysg, Hamdden a Dysgu Gydol Oes. Ar y cyfan, roedd mwy o le yn 
debygol o fod ar gael yn y Gyfarwyddiaeth Addysg, Hamdden a 
Dysgu Gydol Oes ar hyn o bryd i gynnal y gwaith presennol. 
Esboniwyd nad oedd Diogelwch Cymunedol yn berthnasol i un maes 
yn unig, roedd yn cwmpasu agendâu'r Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
ac Addysg.

Holodd yr aelodau a fyddai gwrthdaro o ran budd o ran y ffaith bod y 
Cyfarwyddwr Cyllid a Gwasanaethau Corfforaethol yn cadeirio'r Grŵp 



- 2 -

Dydd Iau, 7 Ionawr 2021

Llywodraethu Corfforaethol.  Sicrhaodd y Prif Weithredwr yr aelodau 
fod y Grŵp Llywodraethu Corfforaethol yn cydlynu ac yn darparu 
goruchwyliaeth broffesiynol o drefniadau llywodraethu'r cyngor ac yn 
cymryd cyfrifoldeb am baratoi'r Datganiad Llywodraethu Blynyddol a 
gyflwynir i'r Cabinet unwaith y flwyddyn ac a gymeradwyir hefyd gan y 
Pwyllgor Archwilio fel rhan o'r broses o gyfrifo prosesau cyfrifon.  

Cafwyd trafodaeth ynghylch cyfuno rolau Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Gwasanaethau Etholiadol.  Eglurodd 
y Prif Weithredwr fod gan y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd berthynas 
weithredol agos â'r Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, a oedd yn cynnwys 
cyswllt eang rhwng Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a'r Tîm 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd.  O ran y Gwasanaethau Etholiadol, 
tynnwyd sylw at y ffaith bod gan y cyngor Reolwr Etholiadau 
profiadol, ond am resymau cynllunio olyniaeth a chynllunio cadernid 
byddai'r cynigion yn caniatáu i Bennaeth y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol 
gymryd mwy o ran yn y gwaith hwn. 

Holodd yr aelodau a fyddai’r cynigion yn cael effaith ar gyflog 
swyddogion. Cadarnhawyd nad oedd unrhyw effeithiau o'r fath yn 
deillio o'r cynigion ar gyfer y Penaethiaid Gwasanaeth neu'r 
Cyfarwyddwyr yr effeithiwyd arnynt.  

PENDERFYNWYD:  cymeradwyo'r argymhellion canlynol: 

1. Dileu swydd y Prif Weithredwr Cynorthwyol a'r Prif Swyddog 
Digidol.

2. Creu swydd newydd ar raddfa pennaeth gwasanaeth, sef y Prif 
Swyddog Digidol, gan adrodd yn uniongyrchol i'r Cyfarwyddwr 
Cyllid a’r Gwasanaethau Corfforaethol.

3. Bod y Prif Weithredwr, mewn ymgynghoriad â'r Arweinydd ac
 Aelod Cabinet dros Gydraddoldebau a Gwasanaethau 
Corfforaethol yn cael eu  hawdurdodi i baratoi disgrifiad swydd 
a manyleb person addas  ar gyfer rôl y Prif Swyddog Digidol ac 
i gychwyn  y prosesau sy'n angenrheidiol i recriwtio person 
addas i'r rôl.

4. Caiff y gwaith hwnnw o reoli'r Is-adran Gwasanaethau Digidol ei 
ymgorffori ym mhortffolio'r Prif Swyddog Digidol.

5. Bydd datblygu Strategaeth Creu Incwm y cyngor yn rhan o 



- 3 -

Dydd Iau, 7 Ionawr 2021

rôl y Pennaeth Cyllid. Trosglwyddo rheolaeth llinell y Cydlynydd 
Masnachol i'r Pennaeth Cyllid. Bydd y Pennaeth Cyllid hefyd yn 
gyfrifol am gadeirio Grŵp Llywio'r Rhaglen Gyfalaf ac adrodd i'r 
Grŵp Cyfarwyddwyr Corfforaethol ar faterion rhaglenni cyfalaf.

6. Diwygio portffolio'r Cyfarwyddwr Cyllid a Gwasanaethau 
Corfforaethol i gynnwys cyfrifoldeb am gadeirio'r Grŵp 
Llywodraethu Corfforaethol, trosolwg o'r gwaith o baratoi'r 
Datganiad Llywodraethu Blynyddol a gweithgareddau 
cysylltiedig; ac ymgorffori cyfrifoldebau'r Uwch-berchennog Risg 
Gwybodaeth.

7. Diwygio rôl y Rheolwr Strategol ar gyfer Polisi a
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd i ddileu'r cyfrifoldeb am y
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a’r Gwasanaethau Etholiadol ac i 
gynyddu lefel 
cyfrifoldeb y rôl ar gyfer y swyddogaethau gweddilliol. Ail-
ddynodi'r swydd yn Rheolwr Strategol ar gyfer  Polisi a
Chymorth Gweithredol.

8. Ail-ddynodi Pennaeth yr Adnoddau Dynol yn Bennaeth 
Datblygiad Dynol a Sefydliadol, gan adrodd yn uniongyrchol i'r 
Prif Weithredwr. Bydd y rôl yn cynnwys
cyfrifoldebau presennol y Pennaeth Adnoddau Dynol ond hefyd 
yn cynnwys bod yn rheolwr llinell y Rheolwr Strategol ar gyfer 
Polisi a Chymorth Gweithredol

9. Ail-ddynodi Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol yn Bennaeth 
y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd, gan adrodd yn 
uniongyrchol i'r Prif Weithredwr. Bydd y rôl yn cynnwys 
swyddogaethau presennol Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau 
Cyfreithiol ond caiff ei hehangu i gynnwys bod yn rheolwr linell 
i'r Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Etholiadol a'r Rheolwr 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd.

10. Newid rheolwr linell y Partneriaethau Rheolwyr Strategol
a Chydlyniant Cymunedol gyda'r
swydd a bod y gweithlu/portffolio cysylltiedig yn adrodd yn 
uniongyrchol i'r Pennaeth Cyfranogiad. 

CADEIRYDD


